

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary A to Original Senate Bill No. 42
by Senator Riser

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, delete "To" and insert "To amend and reenact Code of Civil Procedure
3 Art. 4843(E), to"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 12, change "**The**" to "**Except as provided in Subsection C of this Section,**
6 **the**"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 1, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

9 **"C. A magistrate shall preside over the mayor's court. Upon request of the**
10 **mayor, the board of aldermen of the city of Winnsboro shall appoint an**
11 **attorney as a magistrate who shall serve at the pleasure of the mayor. As**
12 **presiding officer of the court, the magistrate shall exercise the powers and**
13 **authority of the mayor over the court. The magistrate shall receive a salary**
14 **fixed and paid by the board of aldermen.**

15 **D. The mayor's court shall have such jurisdiction as provided by law.**

16 AMENDMENT NO. 4

17 On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

18 "Section 2. Code of Civil Procedure Article 4843(E) is hereby amended and
19 reenacted to read as follows:

20 Art. 4843. City court jurisdiction; amount in dispute; injunctive actions by state or
21 political subdivision

22 * * *

23 E. In the City Court of Bogalusa, the City Court of Bunkie, the City
24 Court of Eunice, the City Court of Lake Charles, the City Court of
25 Marksville, the City Court of Natchitoches, a city court in New Orleans, the
26 City Court of Opelousas, the City Court of Port Allen, the City Court of
27 Sulphur, **and** the City Court of Ville Platte, ~~and the City Court of Winnsboro,~~
28 the civil jurisdiction is concurrent with the district court in cases where the
29 amount in dispute, or the value of the property involved, does not exceed
30 twenty-five thousand dollars.

31 * * *"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 5

33 On page 1, line 17, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."